The following table shows our variable interest rate exposure by maturity as of December 31, 2012.

Financial assets (*) Financial liabilities (*)

Net position before
hedging

Off-balance sheet
position

Net position after
hedging

 12/31/2012 (a) (b) (c)=(a)-(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)

In million US
dollars

Fix
 rate

Variable
rate

Fix
rate

Variable
rate

Fix
rate

Variable
rate

Fix
rate

Variable
rate

Fix
rate

Variable
rate

Overnight to
1 year

528 283 5 23 523 259 0 0 523 259

1 to 2 years 0 0 -3 29 3 -29 0 0 3 (29)

3 to 5 years 0 0 1,158 27 (1,158) -27 0 0 (1,158) (27)

More than 5
years

0 0 1,083 0 (1,083) 0 0 0 (1,083) 0

Total 528 283 2,243 80 (1,715) 203 0 0 (1,715) 203

 (*)
Excluding bank overdrafts and accrued interest but including employee profit-sharing

As of December 31, 2012, our variable-rate assets (net of liabilities) maturing in less than one year
totalled US$259 million.

37

The following table shows our variable interest rate exposure over our financial assets and liabilities:

 2012

In million US dollars
Impact on result

before tax
Impact on shareholders’ equity

before tax

Impact of an interest rate variation of +0.2 %  0.4 0.4

Impact of an interest rate variation of -0.2%  (0.4) (0.4)

The sensitivity analysis is based on a net exposure of US$203 million.

Our variable interest rate indebtedness carried an average interest rate of 3.3% in 2012, and our
investments and other financial assets earned interest at an average rate of 0.2 %.

5.4.  Other financial risks

5.4.1.  Foreign exchange rate exposure as of December 31, 2012

The following table shows our exchange rate exposure as of December 31, 2012.

31/12/2012 Converted in millions of EUR
(1)

Assets…………………………………………..  1,159.1

Liabilities…………………………………….. 1,142.1

Net position before hedging……… 17.0

Off-balance sheet positions……….  (19.9)

Net position after hedging………….  (2.9)
(1)

 US$-denominated assets and liabilities  in the entities whose functional
currency is the euro

31/12/2012 Converted in millions of US$
(2)

Assets…………………………………………..  486,1

Liabilities…………………………………….. 489,0

Net position before hedging……… (2,9)

Off-balance sheet positions……….  0,0

Net position after hedging………….  (2,9)
(2)

 Euro-denominated assets and liabilities in the entities whose functional